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Statemeat

(a) and (b) : The information is given below :-

Name of the Model of Quantity imported Total ClF
Price (Rs.)

Approx ceiling
selling price (Rs.) country. tractors. during 1968.

-----
U.S.S.R. DT-14B

Byelarus MTZ-5MS
Czechosolvakia Zetor-lOll

844
445

1000

46,52,972
56,89,325
98,84.200

58,49,764
68,84,150

1,30,74,100

Besides, it was also decided to import 15,000 tractors during 1968-69. Information in respect of these tractors is given below :

Name of the Model of Quantity to be Total Price (Rs.) country. tractor imported

--------
U.S.S.R. DT-14B 6.000" 6,63,00,000 (ClF)

Bye-Iarus-MTZ-5MS 500 63,92,500 (CIF)@
Czechoslovakia Zetor-lOll 5,000£ .4,61,85,000 (FOB)
Rumania. Super UTOs 500% 77,50,OOO(C&F)
GDR. RS--09 3,000 3,18,00,000 ..

The selling prices for the above mentioned tractors have not been fixed so far.

• Of t~ tractors, 1,017 tractors have been received so far.
@ The price is after taking into account a special total discouut of Rs. 3 lakbs, £ Of these tractors, 1000 Nos. have since been received.
% OC these tractors, 487 Nos. have since arrived in the country.

(c) The programme for the import of tractors during the current financial year, 1969-
70, is under consideration of the Government.

"" W-f i;t: ~ ~~, it tf'Jfi
~ ~ ;;n;r;rr ~ ~ fit; ~ '(!fe{
fiI;~ ~~ ~"IlTiI"~tfit?

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE) : I
have mentioned in my statement the number
of tractors and the price at which they are procured.

SHORT NOTICE QUESTION

Deatbs in Famine Affected Areas of
Rajasthan

+
SNQ. 20, SHRI D. N. PATODIA:

SHRI S. K. TAPURIAH:
SHRI DEVEN SEN:
SHRI ONKAR LAL BERWA:

SHRI KIKAR SINGH
Will the Minister of FOOD AND

AGRICULTURE be pleased to state :
<a) whether it is a fact that more than

7,000 persons are reported to have died in Barmer, the worst famine-affected area in Rajasthan;

(b) whether, in view of the urgency of the situation, the Central Government have considered it desirable to augment the supply oC foodgrains to this area oC
Rajasthan;

(c) .. hether the quantum of aid that the Centre proposed to give to the Government of Rajasthan for dealing with the famine situation in the State has been supplied in full; and
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(d) if not, the reasons thereof and wbat particular steps tbe Central Government propose to take to avert tbe deteriorating famine situation in Rajasthan ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTR Y OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE,
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERATION (SHRI ANNASAHIB
SHINDE): <a) Tbe allegation that over 7,000 persons have died in Barmer district of Rajstban is bigbly exaggerated, but some deaths due to cbolera, gastro<nteritis, diarrboea, dysenlrY, measles and fevers have taken place in Barmer district, among otber areas. The Rajastban Government bave appointed a senior official of the State Healtb Department to make a detailed inquiry. The inquiry bas not yet been completed.

(b) : No deatbs have occurred as a result of shortage of foodgrains. The foodgrains availablity in Rajasthan is quite satisfactory.
State Government have adequate stocks of foodgrains and bave recently raised tbe per capita issue of foodgrains from 10 kg. to 12 kg. per month in tbe affected areas. They bave not felt tbe necessity of lifting the quota of wbeat allotted to tbem for April, as also a part of the quota allotted for Marcb.

(c) and (d) : Tbe Central Team which visited Rajasthan last year had recommended a ceiling of Rs. 8.96 cram for expenditure on drought relief during 1968-69. Apinst this ceiling, a sum of Rs. 13.16 crorers was actually release by the Central Government.
The Team visited Rajasthan a second time in April, 1969, and have just submitted tbeir report which is under cnonsideration.

SHRI D. N. PATODIA: Before I put my supplementary question, permit me to point out tbat tbe question never referred to deaths on account of shortage of food supply;
the question referred to deatbs on account of famine conditions wbich include sbortage of food supplies,malnutrition, sbortage of drinking water, inadequate medical facilities and all that. Tbe attitude of the Government and tbe statement made by them in regard to famine conditions in Rajastban and the deatbs caused tbereby are very mucb at variance with many otber statements and observations made by many non-oflicials and institutions. Apart from politicians, an accredited representative of the I"dian Express visi~ Barmer district about wbicb a news item appeared tbis morning in the Irldia" Express. The representative bas made certain categorical observations witb regard to the conditions prevailing in Barmer district. He has stated that on account of the outbreak of various diseases pointed out by the hon. Minister and tbe conditions created thereby, the situation is grim. For the first time in the bistory of Barmer district, cholera bas broken out in about fifty villages, as admitted by the Collector of Barmer. One Congress MLA, according to tbe report of that correspondent, Biridhi Chand, has stated that as many as 1000 persons bave died in Barmer district. There is difficulty about food supply, drinking water and medical facilities. Drinking water arrangements have completely broken down;
tbe arrangement for tbe supply of trucks is not working satisfactorily. People bave to walk for miles together, sometimes as mucb as twenty miles to get a drop of drinking water.
In this respect, this situation could have been anticipated even six months ago. I do not know what type of State Government is there wbich cannot take even elementary precautions in respect of such a situation in areas like Barmer.

My question, therefore, is wbether this situation was anticipated by tbe Central and the State Governments and if so wbat precautionary measures were taken by them ?
Why was not necessary action taken to prevent such conditions as prevail today? Secondly, in view of tbe conditions prevailing there now and in view of variations in statements made by different persons about the situation there, are they prepared to sponsor a delegation of Members of Parliament belonging to all parties to make an on tbe spot study and report to tbe Central Government?

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE: There
is no need to sponsor such a delegation. The hon. Members are frcc 10 go 10 Rajasthan ;
it is just close by and they can go and assess the situation. As far as tbe State Government is concerned the hon. Member has cast some aspersions on the Rajasthan State Government which is handling tbe situation with considerable ability. The State Government is doing everytbing to provide drinking water ... (/"terruptiollS.)
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SHRI D. N. PATODIA: How many persons have died during the laat six months due to famine conditions? What have they done to provide drinking water? Why should people die if they were provided with bare necessities Sl1ch as water and food?

SHRI ANNASAmB SmNDE : Detailed allangements have been made by the Rajasthan Government to provide drinking water.
With our concurrence they had recently issued an Ordinance ; if a CoBeetor feels so, any truck could be requisitioned and utilised for transporting water. The Railways are IIlso prepared to run tankers, wherever possible. But the difficulty that is faced by the railways should be appreciated. There is no water in the station .... .. (llllerruptiollS).
The general assessment is that the Rajasthan Government is doing fairly weB in regard to these matters.

There is outbreak of cholera and some other diseases but we have sent two. teams from here. The whole area has been divided into 15 blocks by the State Government and each block is entrusted to a medical officer with necessary facilities such as vehicles, etc. We have also supplied a large quantity of medicines as requested by the Rajasthan Government and also necessary vaccines and other medicines are in the hands of tbe medical authorities.

SHRI D. N. PATODIA: Large quantity of medicines, many trucks, several wagons-
hew many trucks, or wagons and what is the quantity of medicines? Generalised, sweeping remarks are made. I do not know what can be done. The hon. t4inister stated that two teams had visited. I want to know whether any of. these teams had specifically mentioned the bad management of the State Government relating to food supply, drinking water and medical facilities? Has any action been taken by the Centre either requesting or insisting upon the State Government to rectify these arrangements.

The next point is about funds. Have any remarks heen made about the extent of misuse of the famine fund by resorting to wrong muster roBs ... (I"terrupliollS.) He says Mr. D. P. Mishra ; I do not know-and by squeezing money from this fund for per·
sonal appropriations?

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE : Nobody has reported to us anything adverse like this.

SHRI D. N. PATODJA: Has nobody mentioned the inadequate water supply, in-
adquate medical facilities? Is he prepared to layJ.ir report on the Table of the House?

~,~~:;p:rr~~~
fit; mr-rr ~ mm ;p:rr 'IT am: aNt 6"1>

mr-rr 'iffi f~ ;p:rr t? ;m ~ 1ft "
t fit; SlmJ:f;rn' ~nfcp;if, ~ am: f~
'~iI;f<'l'l!;~<tIT ;:m;ij-;;itqr-f\'

fW ;;mrr t 'Iii: ~ "Ili:T flr<;r qm t
~h~iI;'IiTlfil;f<'l'l!;~ \'I'I11it~

~, m ~ ~ 'IiTlf ~ ;;mrr t am:
om ~ ~ ~~ ftlrr;;mrr t ?

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE : No distinction is made on the basis of caste or creed. As far as the provision of water-supply is concerned. About the allegation of the hon. Member that wage are not paid in time, it is not correct.

eft~tom'I'~: W~~­
'1m: il;f<;rQ: ~ ~ ~ <tIT amrt f~ ~
<im m<'i'f If ~ ~ 'li't~, ~ am:
qr;ft 1ft if(f ~ Uili't t I it ~ ~ft ij-

~~~fit;aNt;;it~ ~~
~'f gSlT 'IT m ,mvlT'f iI; ~ ~
it~~ij-;ml1PJ<tIT-iT1

~ ilTo ~ t fit; ~ IR ;;it qr;ft ftlrr;;mrr t ~ ~ 35 ~ qi\' ~ ~iI;
~ ij- qro:fi f'fflRt t am: 20 ~ If ~Ifi
3lroft ~ qr;ft ~ ~ 11U \jffi)'f t I ~
~ ij- '11~') mr ~ ~ <tIT amr t ffi
it ;;n;r;rr ~ ~ fit; ;m'~ f.r~
qr;ft <it ~'IT~, f.r:~ "lit II1i"
~ Ifi~ am: f.r:~ aT';fJQI' <tIT
~~?
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~itu ~~ ~ f'fi<m~
~ iIl'ifir.I' iii iIl'f~~ PreR iii f<;r1:!:;;IT
'U~1II1'r ~ ~ ~~ 13~

~ ~ if oft 11ft f.;rn;m t:!;'fi 'iRUf +iT
~ m 'fl'IfT, <m ~ iI'fA iii ifiPf ~
arr.t ~1If if m ~ ar<mr ~ fimiT iii f<;r1:!: ~ ~ \w{ SIlWI' <Rift ?

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE: I have covered many of the points asked by the hon. Member even on the previous occasion.
Our approach to the problem about the Rajasthan Canal has been explained both by me and the non. Minister of Irrigation and Power. The team which has recently- gone there, and to wbich I bave made a reference, has recommended a further sum of Rs. 9.02 crores as a means of extending financial assistance to the Rajasthan Government up to June.

..n~ ~~:~lffi'3AT;;r,
q\f 'iITU am: lffi' qy;ft iii f<;r1:!: ~T lf~W:r

iIiT<m;;rm-~? ~ ~iIi mrw
liT ;r~ ~ ~ ij'ii\' Iif~ iii foro; am: ~
~'Q!<rr.rTq 'i!f'l'tili~~t I

IimI' ~ ~f" ~ (--ri ~
U'f) : ~ ~ ~ '!tIT ~ am:
~;;fi;;r~ij'~if;m:;m:~ ~~
f'fi \iI'&f 'i<: ~ ~ ifiT ~~ ~ <RlfT,
ar<mr ~ ~ 'fiT finrfur ~11T, cr&T Cfr;r,

;m ifiTlf m ~ I ~ ifi1lf m mifT
~ ~ fu;n;rr ~ crrf.I; m ~'fCf
q.~~~ I ~oit1T~~mt\illf'fi
ifiPf m iii <'I1'II'ifi;r ~, ~ 1j'fcf if am;;r~~~~ ~ffi'~ mfm:r
~ f;;m~ '1& arq;:rr ~ ii\'~ ~ ri' I ~r
Cfifi'i!f'l'tifiT ij'cm;~ ';3'ij'if+ft~~fifi

~ ~ iii f~m~~~if'iITU
~ ;;rm ~, ~ iii foro; ij'iIf~~ W:R:
~ijJTffi'tl ~~~ ~dt;if ifi1lf
:;r.r ~ t I ar;rr;;r iii ~I:!; +iT ~ ;mr ~ f.I;
~ ~ 'I\'l' ar;rr;;r ~ ~ ;;rrnr~, ~

'fir ij'iIf~ ~ 'i<: fw ;;rrnr ~ m ~
~ ~~ 'i<: ~ 'i'lGT~ I

..n~~mr:~'fiT
~~f.I;~lf~m~'i<:,
iIl'ifiR'I' ~ m q& +iT u;;rf~;r 'i<: -..

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE: About the earlier part of his question, we are aware of the statement made by tbe State Chief Minister. About the other part, we have already assured the Rajasthan Government that we shall be extending to them necessary linancial assistance lOr sinking tuhewells.
About seeds and fertilizers, we are prepared to look into their requirements. We are taking care of it.

SHRI BAL RAJ MADHOK : The Chief
Minister is persistently saying that there are no deaths, wbereas other people are saying that thousands of people have died. We want to know tbe truth. If you repeat parrot-like what the Chief Minister has said, what is the fun in our putting question here ?

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHIN DE ; I have already referred to it in my main reply.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: In reply to part, (a), he said the Iigore of 7000 is highly exaggerated. He said some people have died of cholera, gastro-enteritis, measles, etc. I want to know whether any assessment has been made about the number of persons who have died becanse of' stravation. Out of 26 districts, 24 have been declared as famine-stricken areas and peoplo must have died.
May I know whether any enquiry has been held as to how many people have died and whether it is a fact that the Rajasthan Government headed by Mr Sukhadia concealed this fact for many months until it was brought to the notice of this House by Rajasthan members and others? I want to know what instructions have been issued to the Chief Minister.

MR. SPEAKER: TWs has becnanswered already.
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~ ~ ;n1l1fl~ : anTI 30 amor
iIi~~~itrfu;~
~ ~ 'In" ~ mite uqr t f.I;
arq);fur;r 'In" ~ 'ifl">T f.f; lfi~'r.r 10,000
<'!lIT 'U~ it; ~-~ M'~
it~it;~itm:lTlt~ ~t am:
~ifit ~~ fu;rrt ~ t crt 'flIT ~T
~~ it; ;fIfur it ~ arm ~ ?

'flIT ~ iffiI' QI) ..n ~ it ~T
~ ~ ~ ~ it; ;ffur if arrt t f.I; ~
1M ifiT.ro am: ~~ it; <mVT ~
~ am: ~ ift1rm:tiT tit m:it it; f\;ro;
~~it~.~Tam:
~~mlfiT~eT1:~~
\j(f~~?

~ SI«r iffa' ~ ~ ~T t f.I; ~
~ ~T ~ iI"fi;;tr ar.r QI) iI'l'ft~ ~it
<miT~~it;~~~~~ am:
'fife\il~\ij~ ~ ffif.!; am:r.~ it; ~
iM1A' ,.". <'\'liT \j(f ~ I ~ it; m"o;r &T SIR
~,.".em:~\ii11f·162~ ~­
.mr lIW .It<: em: f.I;it ITlt am: ~ it; ~
a'lfi~~T~~otT~ ~crt ~
It<:~'flIT~~'In" ~tM~?

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE : I would like to reiterate tbat as soon as the monsoon
&ets, we will be prepared and we will see that seeds and fertilizers are made available. We are taking care of it.

.-ft .0 '1'0 1I1'i'f: ~ iIilt ifIif
~~ it; JU"ll1lIT if armflfiT ~
ar;ft gt t I ~ ~ armf otT wft "Iitr-
~~f.I;~:~~ it ~WiT
~ay~~q~~~ ~if{f it;
~ am: "(Tlilf ~ otT arrfq1l; ~
'R: ~ am: r.mm smcr ~ t I 'flIT

iRT7.T~~ iii ~ lfi't ~
'U'iITR ~ it; firit lfiTt ~ ifil: ~ ~
~ arA <miT lfifo.ril it; ;alfIf ~

~~~I~~~it

arA <miT lfi~ iii ;alfIf ~ ~ ~
~ I ~ ~ anit it; firit~ JU
~ arrfS!j"lfi ~ lfiT1l'1f m lfiT sPmT ifi'Wt r~ f.f; ~ cr1!lf
'In" ~ anir crt ~ iT'R iITI'R otT iq1f~T ifil: ~ I it \j(f;;;n' ~ ~ f.f;
'flIT ~ifP;r ~ ~R ~ lfi't ~
~ i!iT1if "" ~ it; firit m'fi'I' ~
ifi'Wt ?

SHRl N. K. SOMANI: I would not enter into the controversy about the number of deaths due to any particular reason, because neither the Centre nor the State Government is going to accept it easily.
Neverthless, we get periodical and regular reports about increasin&; number of deaths in famine-affected areas, partly as a result of consumption of red jowar and milo, complete lack of drinking water and the consequential diseases like-gastro-enteritis, cholera, etc. Apart from that, certain peculiar symptoms have developed. I gather on the basis of reports from relief camps with which I am associated that a person develops very quickly a vomiting sensation, vomits 4 or S times and witbin 3 to 6 bours collapses and dies. The State Government doctors have not been able to diagnose it properly. May I request the Government of India to send some specialists from Delbi to belp the local doctors to diagnose the real cause of tbis and find a remedy. Secondly, the supply of drinking water is very late and irregular. Water is now being sold at 2S paisa to Re 1 per kilo in several villages which I can name. The supply is made once or twice a week. You can understand tbeir predicament. Therefore, in view of the Planning Commission's report submitted for the balance of the period upto the end of July. when the next monsoon, we hope, will relieve the situation, wben would the Government send the balance of additional funds demanded by the Rajastban
Government?

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE: As far as medical needs are concerned, there should be no difficulty in complying with tbe lug-
gestion of the hon. Member. One or two teams have visited the &rea. Only last week tbe Additional Director of Medical Health s.m- has been asked by the Government of Rajasthan to make a detailed enquiry with regard to the various causes of deaths, diseases etc. As far as release of funds is con-
~rned there should not be any difficulty because there is a set procedure. As soon as the Government of Rajasthan submit accounts of expenditure, up to the ceiling funds are released to that Government (IIII,rruption).

W~fITEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

IDttease in Postal Revenues after Eabancement of Telegram Rates etc.

*1443. SHRI S. C. SAMANTA: Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND BROAD-CASTING AND COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Posts and Telegraphs Department's income has gone up substantially as a result of increase in the rates of postal articles and telegrams ; and

(b) if so, the increase over last year's sale proceeds of similar articles ?

THE MINISTER OF INFORMATION
AND BROADCASTING AND COMMUNI-
CATIONS (SHRI SATYA NARAYAN
SINHA): (a) and (b).The relevant information is being collected which will be placed on the table of the Lok Sabha.

Drought iD Gujarat

*1445. SHRI NARENDRA SINGH
MAHIDA: Will the Minister of FOOD
AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether drought conditions are prevailing in certain parts of Gujarat ; and

(b)' to what extent the drought would hit the production of cotton crop this year?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULURE,
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT & c0-
OPERATION (SHRI ANNASAHIB
SHINDE) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) As a result of drought, cotton production in Gujarat is likely to be less by about 1,50,000 bales this year as compared to tlle production last year.

Loss of Foodgrains Due to Pests

*1446. SHRI GADILINGANA GOWD :
Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have developed new measure to destory pests to avoid huge loss of foodgrains;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) the acreage of land over which the measures were applied during the year
1968; and

(d) the results achieved ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINITRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE,
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT &
COOPERATION (SHRI ANNASAHIB
SHINDE): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) A statement furnishing the requisite information is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

(clOver 90 million acres (gross) of various crops were treated with plant protection measures in 1967-68 and the anticipated achievement in 1968-69 is 135 million acres.

(d) the plant protection treatments applied to crops have resulted in enhanced yields---<ostimated variously at IS to 50 per cent in individual fields.

Statement

The details of plant protection measures taken by the Government are briefty stated as under:-

I. Seed Treatment: Seed treatment is an insurance against seed--and soil-born diseases and pests. In India, the percentage of pre-treated seeds was about 1.3 % at the end of the Second Plan and 3 % at the end of the Third Plan. The present level is about 6%. It is expected that by the end of the Fourth Plan, 40 million hectares would come under seed treatment. All the nucleus and foundation seed that is being produced in the country is immediately treated after harvest. Similarly, seeds of

